

**FILED**

JUN 17 2011

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

No. 291987-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CHRISTOPHER G. BUTLER, et. al.,

Respondents

v.

SANDRA L. COYLE,

Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS'

---

Chris A. Montgomery  
Attorney for Respondents  
Christopher G. and Kerri S. Butler  
Montgomery Law Firm  
344 East Birch Avenue  
PO Box 269  
Colville, Washington 99114  
(509) 684-2519  
FAX (509) 684-2188  
WSBA No. 12377

**FILED**

JUN 17 2011

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By: \_\_\_\_\_

No. 291987-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CHRISTOPHER G. BUTLER, et. al.,

Respondents

v.

SANDRA L. COYLE,

Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS'

---

Chris A. Montgomery  
Attorney for Respondents  
Christopher G. and Kerri S. Butler  
Montgomery Law Firm  
344 East Birch Avenue  
PO Box 269  
Colville, Washington 99114  
(509) 684-2519  
FAX (509) 684-2188  
WSBA No. 12377

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**A. Table of Authorities.....iii**

**B. Assignments of Error.....viii**

    1. Assignments of Error.....viii

    2. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....viii

**C. Statement of Case.....1**

**D. Argument.....13**

**I. The Trial Court Properly Determined That The Centerline Of The “Present Lane Road” Was The Boundary Between The Parties’ Properties.....15**

**II. The Trial Court Properly Reformed the Reforestation Easement and the Parties’ Deeds To Reflect The True Boundary and Easement Road.....23**

**III. The “Present Lane Road” Is A Mutual Easement Benefitting Both The Butler And Coyle Properties And Coyle Unreasonably Obstructed That Road.....25**

**IV. The Trial Court Properly Determined That Coyle Had Trespassed Upon Butlers’ Property.....29**

**V. The Trial Court Properly Granted Injunctive Relief.....30**

**VI. The Trial Court Did Not Impede A “State Agency Investigation” Nor Did Mr. Montgomery Or Any Person Acting On His Behalf Forge A Date On Any Aerial Photo Used As Evidence In The Preliminary Injunction Proceedings.....34**

**VII. Coyle Was Not a Bona Fide Purchaser.....36**

**VIII.** Coyle Did Not Seek A Remedy Under RCW 58.04.020 At Trial Or On Reconsideration, But For The First Time In Response To The Contempt Proceedings. The Statute Does Not Apply To This Case.....38

**IX.** The Trial Court Properly Found Coyle In Contempt.....40

**X.** Other Alleged Errors.....43

**E.** Attorneys Fees and Costs.....44

**F.** Conclusion.....45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Table of Cases

<i>Berg v. Ting</i> , 125 Wn.2d 544, 886 P.2d 564 (1995).....	24
<i>Bradley v. American Smelting &amp; Ref. Co.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 677, 681, 709 P.2d 782 (1985).....	29
<i>Brown v. Voss</i> , 105 Wn.2d 366, 372, 715 P.2d 514(1986).....	31
<i>Bullock v. Yakima Valley Transp. Co. et al.</i> 108 Wash. 413, 184 P. 641 (1919).....	16, 21
<i>Camping Comm'n of Pacific Northwest Conf. of Methodist Church v. Ocean View Land, Inc.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 12, 421 P.2d 1021 (1966).....	16
<i>DD&amp;L, Inc. v. Burgess</i> , 51 Wn. App. 329, 332, fn. 3, 753 P.2d 561 (1988).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Dempsey v. Seattle</i> , 187 Wash. 38, 59 P.2d 293 (1936).....	44
<i>Edwards v. Thompson</i> , 99 Wash. 188, 169 P. 327 (1917).....	25
<i>Evich v. Kovacevich</i> , 33 Wn.2d 151, 162, 204 P.2d 839 (1949).....	27
<i>Fairwood Green Homeowners v. Young</i> , 26 Wn. App. 758, 614 P.2d 219 (1980).....	17
<i>Fisher Props., Inc. v. Arden-Mayfair, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 364, 369-70, 798 P.2d 799 (1990).....	14
<i>Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Ctr. v. Holman</i> , 107 Wn.2d 693, 712, 732 P.2d 974 (1987).....	14

<i>Gerald L. Ray, et al. v. King County</i> , 120 Wn. App. 564, 86 P.3d 183 (2004).....	16
<i>Glaser v. Holdorf</i> , 56 Wn.2d 204, 209, 352 P.2d 212 (1960).....	36
<i>Green v. Lupo</i> , 32 Wn. App. 318, 647 P.2d 51 (1982).....	27
<i>Hirt v. Entus</i> , 37 Wn.2d 418, 224 P.2d 620 (1950).....	20
<i>Holland v. Boeing Co.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 384, 390, 583 P.2d 621 (1978).....	14
<i>Holmes Harbor Water Co. v. Page</i> , 8 Wn. App. 600, 603, 508 P.2d 628 (1973).....	31
<i>In re Marriage of Greene</i> , 97 Wn. App. 708, 714, 986 P.2d 144 (1999).....	18
<i>Kalinowski v. Jacobowski</i> , 52 Wash. 359, 100 P. 852 (1909).....	24
<i>Keller v. Keller</i> , 52 Wn.2d 84, 6, 323 P.2d 231 (1958).....	40
<i>Kesinger v. Logan</i> , 113 Wn. 2d 320, 779 P.2d 263 (1989).....	22
<i>Lappenbusch v. Florkow</i> , 175 Wash. 23, 26 P.2d 388 (1933).....	17
<i>Leonard v. Wash. Emp., Inc.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 271, 272, 461 P.2d 538 (1970).....	14
<i>Logan v. Brodrick</i> , 29 Wn. App. 796, 799-800, 631 P.2d 429 (1981).....	28
<i>Martin v. Neeley</i> , 55 Wn.2d 219, 347 P.2d 529 (1959).....	21
<i>Matthews v. Parker</i> , 163 Wash. 10,14, 299 Pac. 354 (1931).....	16, 21
<i>Neeley v. Maurer</i> , 31 Wn.2d 153, 195 P.2d 628 (1948).....	16
<i>Nichols Hills Bank v. McCool</i> , 104 Wn.2d 78, 82, 701 P.2d 1114 (1985).....	14

<i>Olson v. City of Seattle</i> , 30 Wash. 687, 71 P. 201 (1903).....	16
<i>Peoria &amp; P.U. Ry. v. Tamplin</i> , 156 Ill. 285, 294-95, 40 N.E. 960, 962 (1895).....	22
<i>Peters v. Vinatieri</i> , 102 Wn. App. 641, 655, 9 P.3d 909 (2000).....	29
<i>Port of Seattle v. International Longshoremen's &amp; Warehousemen's Union</i> , 52 Wn.2d 317, 324 P.2d 1099 (1958).....	32
<i>Ridgeview Props. v. Starbuck</i> , 96 Wn.2d 716, 719, 638 P.2d 1231 (1982).....	14
<i>Roeder Co. v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 269, 714 P.2d 1170 (1986).....	20
<i>Rupert v. Gunter</i> , 31 Wn. App. 27, 640 P.2d 36 (1982).....	27
<i>Rusha v. Little</i> , 309 A.2d 867, 869 (Me. 1973).....	21
<i>Rushton v. Borden</i> , 29 Wn.2d 831, 190 P.2d 101 (1948).....	39
<i>San Juan County v. Ayer</i> , 24 Wn. App. 852, 604 P.2d 1304 (1979).....	17
<i>Staaf v. Bilder</i> , 68 Wn.2d 800, 415 P.2d 650 (1966).....	16
<i>State v. Boatman</i> , 104 Wn. 2d 44, 700 P.2d 1152 (1985).....	40
<i>State v. Boren</i> , 44 Wn.2d 69, 265 P.2d 254 (1954).....	40
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 26, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	32
<i>State v. Rundquist</i> , 79 Wn. App. 786, 793, 905 P.2d 922 (1995) <i>review denied</i> , 129 Wn.2d 1003, 914 P.2d 66 (1996).....	32

<i>State v. Shepardson</i> , 30 Wn.2d 165, 191 P.2d 286 (1948).....	17
<i>Steward v. Good</i> , 51 Wn. App. 512-13, 754 P.2d 150 (1988).....	36, 37
<i>Stewart v. Hoffman</i> , 64 Wn.2d 37, 390 P.2d 553 (1964).....	39
<i>Texas Co. v. Andrade</i> , 52 S.W.2d 1063 (Tex. Civ. App. 1932).....	21
<i>Thein v. Burrows</i> , 13 Wn. App. 761, 537 P.2d 1064 (1975).....	21
<i>Tyler v. Van Aeist</i> , 9 Wn. App. 441, 443, 512 P.2d 760 (1973).....	32
<i>Washington Beef, Inc. v. Yakima County</i> , 143 Wn. App. 165, 177 P.3d 162 (2008).....	18
<i>Wilhelm v. Beyersdorf</i> , 100 Wn. App. 836, 999 P.2d 54 (2000).....	24
<i>1000 Friends of Washington v. McFarland</i> , 159 Wn. 2d 165, 149 P.3d 616 (2006).....	28

**Statutes & Rules**

RCW 4.84.185.....	44
RCW 7.20.010.....	40
RCW 7.40.010.....	30
RCW 7.40.020-.210.....	30
RCW 9A.60.020.....	36
RCW 9A.72.020.....	36
RCW 9A.72.150.....	36
RCW 9.23.010.....	40

RCW 58.04.020.....	iii, xi, 38, 39
RCW 58.04.030.....	38
RCW 58.04.040.....	38
RCW 65.12.720.....	23
RAP 2.5.....	39
RAP 14.2.....	44
RAP 14.3.....	44
RAP 18.1.....	44
18 USC §§ 241 & 242.....	38

**Other Authorities**

<u>Restatement (Second) Of Torts § 158 (1965)</u> .....	29
6 G. Thompson § 3044.....	21
W. Robillard & L. Bouman, <i>Surveying and Boundaries</i> § 26.11 (5th ed. 1987).....	22
